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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

JUSTIN GREEN, 

                        Plaintiff, 
v. 

Case No. __________ 
 

ALACHUA COUNTY, a political subdivision 
of the State of Florida, and the Honorable RON 
DESANTIS, in his official capacity as Governor of 
the State of Florida, 
 
                            Defendants. 
____________________________________________/ 

 

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

 COMES NOW JUSTIN GREEN (“Plaintiff”), requesting an Order of the Court declaring 

that the mandatory mask requirement contained in Amended Order 2020-21 (the “Amended 

Order”) published by Alachua County (“Defendant”) is unconstitutional, and enjoining the 

County from enforcing the unconstitutional mandate. 

Jurisdictional Allegations 

1. This is an action for declaratory and injunctive relief against a chartered county in 

Florida. 

2. Justin Green is a resident of Alachua County, who has been required to purchase, 

has purchased, and has worn the mandated medical devices. 

3. Alachua County is a home rule charter county, a political subdivision of the State 

of Florida managed by a Board of County Commissions (“BOCC”).  

4. The Honorable Ron DeSantis is the Governor of the State of Florida (the 

“Governor” or “Governor DeSantis”). 
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5. Robert Hutchinson is the chairman of the BOCC. The County may be served via 

service on Mr. Hutchinson. 

6. Venue is properly in Alachua County because it is where at least one Defendant is 

located, it is where the causes of action accrued, and it relates to certain orders issued by the 

County or its purported agents. 

7. The Circuit Court has authority to review the constitutionality of the challenged 

Amended Order. 

Allegations 

8. On Monday, March 23, 2020, Alachua County’s Board of County Commissioners 

held a public meeting to discuss the entry of the very first emergency order related to the 

pandemic. The public was informed by the Commission that “it appears cases are doubling every 

two days.” This alarming statistic turned out to be false. Cases have not doubled every two days. 

Or every four days. Or every ten days. In fact, at this point, nobody talks about doubling any 

more. 

9. On Monday, May 4, 2020, the County published the Amended Order, attached as 

Exhibit A, which mandates that most—but not all—citizens implement personal medical devices 

in the form of “face coverings” (masks) at their own cost for an indefinite, if not unlimited, period 

of time. Citizens can be fined or even jailed for seeking essential services and supplies without 

wearing a mask—even though the vast majority of citizens are perfectly healthy, are not sneezing 

or coughing, and pose no danger to anyone. 

10. Since Monday, police officials have harassed dozens of citizens, angry altercations 

have broken out between citizens and business employees, and citizens have been denied access 
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to essential services.1 Commissioner Robert Hutchinson has publicly stated that he is personally 

roaming the County to enforce his illegal mandate. 

11. Ironically, the Amended Order exempts from the mask requirement citizens who 

are in poor health, regardless of whether they are positive for COVID-19. So, a citizen who is 

chronically coughing or sneezing may easily be exempt from the mask requirement. 

12. COVID-19 hit Dade County harder than any other county in the state. With 2.7 

million residents in an area roughly the size of Alachua County,2 who mainly live near the coast, 

it has the highest density in the state. Dade has 13,232 COVID--positive residents, including 1,832 

who have been hospitalized; 432 Dade citizens have died since the pandemic began. Today, Dade 

county has a 14% positive rate (cases/tests), and back when Miami ordered mandatory masks, 

was approaching 20% positive.3 

13. Alachua has been one of the least affected counties with active COVID-19. With 

one-tenth the population of Dade County, and low density, Alachua has had only 284 positive 

cases with only 51 citizens hospitalized since inception. Only one citizen has died in the County 

from COVID-19. Four residents of a poorly-performing nursing home in the County have died. 

Alachua’s positive rate is only 3.8%—one of the lowest in the state.  

 
1 As early as May 5, 2020, BOCC Chair Hutchinson admitted that local employees have been placed in the line of 
fire by the County’s mask mandate: “store clerks are being threatened by those who are too selfish or 
inconsiderate to be part of the solution rather than part of the problem.”  Robert Karl Hutchinson Facebook Post, 
May 5, 2020, available online at https://www.facebook.com/robert.hutchinson1/posts/10158343671513328 
(emphasis added). 
 
2 Miami-Dade County is the most populous county in the state, and the seventh most populous county in the United 
States. 
3 On April 9, 2020, when the mayor of Miami entered their mask order, he was facing +500 new Covid cases per 
day, and scores of deaths every day. 
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14. Despite being among the least dangerous counties in the state, as of May 4, Alachua 

County had issued twenty-seven (27) emergency orders related to the public health emergency 

since March 16, 2020.4 Only one county has issued more emergency orders:  Dade County, the 

hardest-hit county in Florida.5 Even Broward and Palm Beach counties, the second and third 

hardest-hit counties in Florida, have each only entered fifteen (15) emergency orders. Alachua 

has nearly doubled those numbers. 

15. Palm Beach County, the second worst-hit county in the state, entered a non-

mandatory mask order on April 11—just after the peak. 

16. At the time that Alachua County entered the Amended Order—over a month past 

the peak in Florida—Alachua County was averaging fewer than two (2) hospitalizations per day 

from COVID-19. At the same time, the Department of Health reported over 820 available hospital 

beds in the County. COVID-19 tests are widely available; according to our Health Department 

Supervisor, there is plenty of excess (“underutilized”) testing capacity. 

17. The Florida Constitution guarantees that citizens shall not “be deprived of life, 

liberty or property without due process of law.” Citizens also have the constitutional “right to be 

let alone and free from governmental intrusion into the person's private life[.]” 

18. The Florida Constitution’s privacy right “embraces more privacy interests, and 

extends more protection to the individual in those interests, than does the federal Constitution.” 

In re T.W., 551 So.2d 1186, 1193 (Fla. 1989).  

 
4 See Florida Association of Counties website, available online at https://flicg.org/county-by-county-covid-19-
information/. 
5 The initial version of the Amended Order referred explicitly to Miami-Dade’s mask order.  
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19. In order to invade a citizen’s fundamental right of privacy, the County must meet 

a “strict scrutiny” standard. N. Fla. Women's Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State, 866 So.2d 612, 

635 (Fla.2003) (“Florida courts consistently have applied the ‘strict’ scrutiny standard whenever 

the Right of Privacy Clause was implicated, regardless of the nature of the activity.”)  

20. To withstand strict scrutiny, a law must be necessary to promote a compelling 

governmental interest and must be narrowly tailored to advance that interest.  State v. J.P., 907 

So. 2d 1101, 1110 (Fla. 2004). 

21. Strict scrutiny requires the County to show that the challenged regulation serves 

a compelling state interest and accomplishes its goal through the use of the least intrusive means. 

See Winfield v. Div. of Pari–Mutuel Wagering, 477 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1985) (explaining that where a law 

intrudes on fundamental right to privacy guaranteed in Florida’s Constitution, the State must 

demonstrate that the challenged regulation serves a compelling state interest and accomplishes 

its goal through the use of the least intrusive means). 

22. Where strict scrutiny is required, the offending legislation is presumed to be 

unconstitutional and the County has the burden of proving that the law passes muster. N. Fla. 

Women's Health & Counseling Servs., Inc., 866 So.2d at 625 n.16 (“The legislation is presumptively 

unconstitutional … the State must prove that the legislation furthers a compelling State interest 

through the least intrusive means”). 

23. Finally, Alachua County lacks authority to force healthy citizens to wear medical 

devices under Article VIII of the Florida Constitution, Chapter 125 of the Florida Statutes, its 

County powers under Article 1 (general powers), or even under Article 27 (emergency powers) 

of the County Code. 
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24. Alachua County’s compelling state interest is an interest in preventing our local 

medical capacity from being overwhelmed by COVID-19 cases. 

25. This interest has been widely described as “flattening the curve.”6 

26. The mask requirement in the Amended Order is not narrowly tailored to advance 

the compelling state interest. In fact, BOCC Chair Robert Hutchinson appears to implicitly admit 

this in his May 5, 2020 Facebook post explaining the County’s mask mandate:7 

a) Hutchinson admitted that masks are not effective in eliminating the spread of the 

virus, but said it “reduces the spread” along with other measures like handwashing, 

isolation, and an eventual vaccine. 

b) He stated two other objectives for the mask mandate, neither of which is a compelling 

state interest. 

c) He said “masks are the only outwardly visible signal that you are contributing to the 

solution.” 

d) He said “masks are also a sign of respect [to employees] that you recognize their risk 

and are doing something to lower it.” 

e) Hutchinson’s comments about signaling reflect other non-constitutional motives for 

the mask mandate. 

 
6 The idea is that the graph of the number of new cases over time should remain below a line designating the 
maximum medical capacity. If the new cases “curve” passes over the medical capacity threshold, the system is 
overwhelmed and catastrophe results. As recently as May 5, BOCC Chair referred to “flatten[ing] the curve of the 
infection rate” in his Facebook post defending the mask mandate. See citation at note 6. 
7 Robert Karl Hutchinson Facebook Post, May 5, 2020, available online at 
https://www.facebook.com/robert.hutchinson1/posts/10158343671513328. 
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f) The mask mandate could easily have been more narrowly tailored. For example, it 

could have required masks to be worn by persons experiencing flu-like symptoms 

plus citizens who have recently been in contact with persons experiencing flu-like 

symptoms.  

27.  The mask requirement in the Amended Order does not advance the compelling 

state interest by the least intrusive means. 

28. The mask requirement is presumptively unconstitutional. 

The State’s Executive Order and Plan 

29. On May 4, 2020, the State of Florida issued its Executive Order 2020-112 (the 

“Executive Order”), which provided for the implementation of “Phase One” of the State’s plan 

for reopening. The State’s Executive Order does not require the use of masks, even in the hardest-

hit counties. The Executive Order is attached as Exhibit B. 

30. On the same date, the State of Florida’s Task Force published a Report8 called 

“Plan for Florida’s Recovery” that describes various scenarios under which citizens should 

“consider” using masks. Nothing in the Plan suggests that masks should be made mandatory. 

The Task Report’s Plan is attached as Exhibit C. 

31. The Plan identifies seven “Guiding Principles.” 

32. The Plan’s fifth Guiding Principle is “Protecting Civil Rights:”  

Measures taken by the government must not impair the fundamental rights of 
Floridians, and when restrictive measures are imposed, they should be the 
least restrictive measures feasible to accomplish a specific medically 
necessary objective.  

Florida’s Re-Opening Task Force Report, p. 7 (emphasis added). 

 
8 Available online at https://www.flgov.com/wp-content/uploads/covid19/Taskforce%20Report.pdf. 
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33. The mask requirement in the Amended Order imposes a restrictive measure. 

34. The mask requirement in the Amended Order is not medically necessary to a 

specific objective. 

35. The mask requirement in the Amended Order is not the least restrictive measure 

feasible. 

36. The Task Force also identified three metrics that must be met in order for a county 

to enter Phase One. 

a) Downward trajectories of influenza-like and COVID-19-like illnesses. 

b)  Downward trajectories of documented COVID-19 cases or downward trajectories of 

positive tests as a percentage of total tests (flat or increasing volume of tests). 

c) Capability to treat all patients without triggering surge capacity and robust testing 

program in place for at risk healthcare workers including antibody tests. 

37. Alachua County meets or exceeds the targets established by the Task Force for 

Phase One.9 In many cases, Alachua County has never exceeded the minimum targets for Phase 

One. 

The BOCC Knew There is No Evidence Masks are Effective 

38. At each BOCC public meeting where the issue of masks was discussed, Alachua 

County’s Health Department Supervisor Paul Meyer told the BOCC that: 

a) there was “no evidence” that masks are effective at preventing community spread of 

COVID-19,  

b) studies are inclusive at best,  

 
9 The Department of Health’s Surveillance Dashboard reports on whether a county meets Phase I criteria.  
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c) masks are not useful without proper training, and  

d) studies have shown that masks in fact be harmful because they result in more face-

touching and may cause some people to have a false sense of security. 

39. Nevertheless, the BOCC signed the Amended Order requiring every single 

citizen—even healthy citizens—to implement these personal medical devices. 

40. The Amended Order makes only two findings that are related to the mask 

mandate: 

[1] WHEREAS, COVID-19 is spread through airborne transmission from 
individuals sneezing, speaking and coughing and infectious droplet nuclei can 
spread for a great distance, although how far is not fully understood at 
present; and  

[2] WHEREAS, the Centers for Disease Control have recommended the use of 
facial coverings to reduce the spread of the virus since many individuals with 
no symptoms can spread the virus, https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-
ncov/prevent-getting-sick/diy-cloth-face-coverings.html; and  

Amended Order, p.  2 (emphasis added).  

41. Neither of the findings necessitate mandatory masks. 

42. Finding [1] is not particularly helpful because it explicitly admits that COVID-19’s 

airborne transmission distance “is not fully understood at present[.]” This is far from a finding 

that would support the “medical necessity” of a face mask mandate for all citizens at all times in 

the listed locations. 

43. As to finding [2], the cited Centers for Disease Control (CDC) website does not 

state that masks should be mandatory. It doesn’t even suggest non-mandatory use of masks in 

all cases. In fact, it only recommends the non-mandatory use of cloth face masks “where other 
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social distancing measures are difficult to maintain (e.g., grocery stores and pharmacies), 

especially in areas of significant community-based transmission.”10 

44. Even non-mandatory mask guidance varies among the leading authorities. For 

example, the World Health Organization (WHO) takes the position that healthy persons need not 

wear masks.11  

45. First, Alachua County is not an “area[] of significant community-based 

transmission.” Even the BOCC has not made this claim. 

46. Second, the CDC web page cited in the Amended Order lists five requirements for 

cloth face coverings (masks), including, for example, the requirement that it include “multiple 

layers of fabric.” 

47. The Amended Order does not require its mandated masks to comply with the 

requirements on the CDC web page. The Amended Order defines a compliant face covering as 

meeting only the first and second of the five criteria set forth by the CDC on the very same web 

page supporting the County’s finding. For example, it does not require cloth face coverings to 

include multiple layers of fabric. 

48. There is no finding in the Amended Order supporting the departure from the 

CDC’s mask requirements. 

49. The mask mandate set forth in paragraph 8 of the Amended Order is both 

overinclusive and overbroad because it includes the vast majority of the population which is 

 
10 CDC, “Use of Cloth Face Coverings to Help Slow the Spread of COVID-19,” available online at 
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/diy-cloth-face-coverings.html. 
11 World Health Organization, “Advice on the use of masks in the context of COVID-19: interim guidance, 6 April 
2020,” available online at https://apps.who.int/iris/handle/10665/331693. 
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healthy and unable to transmit the virus, as well as recovered persons, and persons with natural 

immunities. 

50. The compelling state interest has been defined as preventing Alachua County’s 

medical capacity from being overwhelmed. No findings in the Amended Order support a 

conclusion that the mask mandate is necessary and narrowly tailored to prevent the County’s 

medical capacity from being overwhelmed. 

51. The County has publicly stated that its authority to issue the illegal and 

unconstitutional mask mandate comes from the Governor. According to the County, Governor 

DeSantis has authorized it to enter restrictive measures like the mask mandate. 

52. The County has publicly referenced guidance received directly from the 

Governor’s office to that end. In his May 5, 2020 Facebook post, BOCC Chairman Robert 

Hutchinson identified the Governor as the source of BOCC’s authority for the mask mandate: 

“Local governments, under the current state of emergency, have the authority 
to enact more protective measures than those rolled out by the State. This has 
been confirmed by the Governor’s office…” 

Robert Karl Hutchinson Facebook Post, May 5, 2020, available online at 
https://www.facebook.com/robert.hutchinson1/posts/10158343671513328 (emphasis added). 

53. Governor DeSantis has ratified or endorsed the County’s illegal and 

unconstitutional mask mandate, giving it the imprimatur of legality, and encouraged the County 

to take excessive and unconstitutional actions. 

54. In other words, Governor DeSantis conspired with the County to deprive Plaintiff 

of his constitutional rights. 

55. The County and the Governor worked together to do an unlawful act. 
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56. The Governor’s advice to the County that it could implement restrictive measures 

in general or the mask measure in particular was an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy.  

57. Plaintiff has been injured as a result of the acts performed pursuant to the 

conspiracy. 

58. The Plaintiff has been forced to incur attorney’s fees and expend costs in order to 

prosecute this action.  

COUNT I 
Declaratory Action—Lack of Authority 

59. Paragraphs 1-58 are incorporated by reference. 

60. Chapter 27 of the Alachua County Code provides for the emergency powers of the 

Board of Commissioners during County-wide emergencies.  

61. Section 27.08 enumerates items that the BOCC may impose by executive order. 

62. The BOCC implemented the mask mandate by executive order. 

63. Tellingly, § 27.08 does not provide for universal authority to order anything and 

everything that the BOCC imagines is necessary to respond to an emergency. 

64. To the contrary, the § 27.08 enumerated executive order powers are quite specific 

and detailed and not general. 

65. The enumerated powers include things like suspension of the sale of firearms and 

explosives, ability to limit demonstrations on public property, impose a curfew, prohibit sellers 

from overcharging, prohibit certain uses of fresh water, declare areas off limits, and compel 

evacuation.  

66. None of the § 27.08 enumerated powers provide the BOCC with authority to order 

private citizens to purchase and use personal medical equipment by executive order. 
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67. The County’s mask mandate is ultra vires and void. 

68. There is a present bona fide dispute regarding citizen’s duties under the Amended 

Order. 

WHEREFORE Plaintiff requests the Court to declare that the portion of the Amended 

Order related to the use of face masks be found to have been entered without authority from the 

County’s charter and is void, and award Plaintiff his attorney’s fees and costs. 

COUNT II 
Declaratory Judgment — Taking 

69. Paragraphs 1-58 are incorporated by reference. 

70. The Fifth Amendment of the United States Constitution includes a provision 

known as the Takings Clause, which states that “private property [shall not] be taken for public 

use, without just compensation.” While the Fifth Amendment by itself only applies to actions of 

the federal government, the Fourteenth Amendment extends the Takings Clause to actions by 

state and local governments. 

71. Similarly, Article I, § 2 of the Florida Constitution provides that “No person shall 

be deprived of life, liberty or property without due process of law.” Procedural due process 

requires notice, a hearing, and an opportunity for each citizen to be heard before they are 

deprived of liberty or property. 

72. Plaintiff was deprived of procedural due process. 

73. The County’s mandate requires all citizens—under threat of criminal prosecution 

and/or substantial fines—to purchase masks using their own money. This is a “taking.”  
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74. The County is “taking” its citizens’ money (or property) for public use. The public 

use is the County’s theory that use of face coverings (masks) by some citizens will help prevent 

the medical system from being overwhelmed. 

75. While the burden to the individual may be moderately small, the burden to all 

274,000+ collective residents of the County is substantial. 

76. The County may not order citizens to purchase a product to help further a 

temporary public health initiative without just compensation.  The County must provide just 

compensation if it wants to mandate use of masks.12 

WHEREFORE Plaintiff requests the Court to declare that the portion of the Amended 

Order related to the use of face coverings (masks) be found to be an unconstitutional taking and 

therefore void, and award Plaintiff his attorney’s fees and costs. 

COUNT III 
Declaratory Judgment — Right to Privacy 

77. Paragraphs 1-58 are incorporated by reference. 

78. Article I, § 9 of the Florida Constitution provides that “[e]very natural person has 

the right to be let alone and free from governmental intrusion into the person's private life except 

as otherwise provided herein.”   

79. An order requiring a person to alter their physical appearance in a fundamental 

way—i.e. covering their face, and thereby “erasing” their identity—is a clear invasion of their 

bodily autonomy, i.e. privacy. 

80. An order requiring a person to use unnecessary personal medical equipment, 

attached to their body—is a clear invasion of their bodily autonomy, i.e. privacy. 

 
12 The analysis would be completely different were the County providing the masks. 
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81. The County’s rationale for mandatory masks is contradicted by the CDC and the 

WHO (both affirming the US Surgeon General’s conclusion that there is no evidence that masks 

help control spread of the virus and may in fact be harmful where used without proper training), 

the County’s own Health Department administrator, and countless scientific studies.  The vast 

majority of the County’s citizens are healthy, not sneezing, and not coughing—but are for an 

arbitrary reason required to wear the masks anyway or be sentenced to a “definite term of 

imprisonment” of up to 60 days. 

82. Furthermore, the mask mandate arbitrarily exempts some people within a class 

but not others; and irrationally exempts unhealthy people even if they are infected with COVID-

19 while requiring healthy, uninfected citizens to comply. 

83. While a compelling State interest to avoid overwhelming the County’s medical 

capacity exists, the Order’s mask requirement is not narrowly tailored or necessary to that 

objective, nor is it the least intrusive means. 

WHEREFORE Plaintiff requests the Court to declare that the portion of the Amended 

Order related to the use of face coverings (masks) be found to be an unconstitutional violation of 

Plaintiff’s Right to Privacy, and therefore void, and award Plaintiff his attorney’s fees and costs. 

COUNT IV 
Injunctive Relief 

84. Paragraphs 1-58 are incorporated by reference. 

85. A party seeking an injunction in Florida must demonstrate: 1) irreparable harm; 2) 

a clear legal right; 3) an inadequate remedy at law; 4) consideration of the public interest. 

86. The invasion of Plaintiff’s privacy, the County’s forcing him to perform acts and 

implement personal medical equipment, and the takings create an irreparable harm. 
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87. The Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law. 

88. Because of the County’s lack of authority to enact the mask mandate by executive 

order, and the constitutional violations, Plaintiff has a clear legal right to this relief. 

89. The public interest is clearly implicated in this action, since the harm to Plaintiff is 

repeated with regard to each and every citizen of Alachua County who does not fall into one of 

the enumerated exceptions. 

90. Furthermore, because the mask mandate is presumptively unconstitutional, 

Plaintiff is also presumptively likely to succeed on the merits. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that this Court permanently enjoin the County from 

enforcing the mask mandate contained in the Amended Order, and award Plaintiff his attorney’s 

fees and costs. 

COUNT V 
Declaratory Judgment — Equal Protection 

91. Paragraphs 1-58 are incorporated by reference. 

92. The Florida Constitution's Declaration of Rights, section 1, which reads “all men 

are equal before the law . . . ,” is the source of Florida's equal protection inhibition.  Ga. So. & Fla. 

Ry. v. Seven-up Bottling Co., 175 So.2d 39, 40 (Fla. 1965), quoting from Davis v. Fla. Power Co., 64 Fla. 

246, 60 So. 759 (1913).  

93. There must, under our Florida Charter, be “some just relation to, or reasonable 

basis in, essential difference of conditions and circumstances with reference to the subject 

regulated, and [the statute] should not merely be arbitrary ... .” Eslin v. Collins, 108 So.2d 889, 891 

(Fla. 1959). 
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94. In addition, a class should include all those similarly situated, unless there are 

practical differences sufficient to warrant a special classification. See Ga. So. & Fla. Ry. v. Seven-up 

Bottling Co., supra note 1.  

95. The Amended Order excludes from the mask mandate the following classes of 

persons: 

a) Children under six years of age. 

b) Persons who have trouble breathing due to a chronic pre-existing condition. 

c) Individuals with a documents or demonstrable medical problem. 

96. As the exclusions show, the required use of masks by persons who have trouble 

breathing through them actually endangers such persons. 

97. There is no rational basis for not excluding children six or older.  

98. There is no rational basis for not excluding persons who have trouble breathing 

due to an acute pre-existing condition. 

99. There is no rational basis for not excluding persons who have trouble breathing 

due to an acute pre-existing condition. 

100. There is no rational basis for not excluding persons who have trouble breathing 

due to a newly developed condition. 

101. There is no rational basis for not excluding persons who have an “undocumented” 

medical problem or one that is not easily “demonstrable.”  

102. The imagination reels considering how the County would want a citizen to 

“demonstrate” their medical condition as a pre-requisite to buying essential goods and services. 
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103. As an example, there is no articulable rational basis to exclude a person who for 

the first time in their life this week puts on a face mask and discovers an anxiety that frustrates 

their ability to breath easily. Such a person faces the Hobson’s choice of wearing the mask or 

being jailed or heavily fined. 

104. There is no rational basis for excluding persons who are infected with COVID-19 

just because they have anxiety about wearing a mask, for example.13 

105. The mask mandate violates the Equal Protection clause of the Florida Constitution 

and is void. 

WHEREFORE Plaintiff requests the Court to declare that the portion of the Amended 

Order related to the use of face coverings (masks) be found to be an unconstitutional violation of 

the Equal Protection Clause and therefore void, and award Plaintiff his attorney’s fees and costs. 

COUNT VI 
Violation of Civil Rights 

106. Paragraphs 1-58 are incorporated by reference. 

107. Alachua County and Governor DeSantis have subjected or caused to be subjected 

Plaintiff to a deprivation of his Constitutional Rights. 

108. Alachua County and Governor DeSantis worked in concert to deprive Plaintiff of 

his Constitutional Rights. 

109. Plaintiff has been harmed as a result of being deprived of his Constitutional Rights. 

WHEREFORE Plaintiff requests the Court to enjoin the County’s illegal mask mandate, 

declare that the portion of the Amended Order related to the use of face coverings (masks) be 

 
13 The County’s FAQ web page lists “anxiety” as an example of an exemptible medical condition. 



Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief 
Green v. Alachua County 
Page 19 of 19 

found to be an unconstitutional violation of the Equal Protection Clause and therefore void, and 

award Plaintiff his damages and attorney’s fees and costs. 

Dated this 8th day of May, 2020. 

 

      Childers Law, LLC 
2135 NW 40th Terrace, Suite B 

      Gainesville, Florida 32605 
      tel 866-996-6104  fax 407-209-3870 
      net jchilders@smartbizlaw.com 
            
      /s/Seldon J. Childers                       

Seldon J. Childers 
Florida Bar No. 61112 
jchilders@smartbizlaw.com 
James W. Kirkconnell 
Florida Bar No. 21044 
jkirkconnell@smartbizlaw.com 
J. Eric Hope 
Florida Bar No. 65379 
ehope@smartbizlaw.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO EMERGENCY ORDER NO. 2020-21 
PHASE ONE STEP BY STEP RECOVERY ORDER 

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

WHEREAS, COVID-19, a respiratory illness caused by a virus that spreads rapidly from person 
to person and may result in serious illness or death, constitutes a clear and present threat to the 
lives, health, welfare, and safety of the people of Alachua County; and,  

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2020, Governor DeSantis declared a Public Health Emergency 
because of COVID-19; and, on March 9, 2020, Governor DeSantis issued Executive Order 20-52, 
declaring a State of Emergency because of COVID-19; and, 

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the spread of 
COVID-19 to be a global pandemic; and, on March 13, 2020, President Trump declared a national 
emergency concerning COVID-19; and,  

WHEREAS, Emergency Order 2020-01 declared a local state of emergency in Alachua County 
based on the COVID-19 virus on March 16, 2020; and, 

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2020, Governor DeSantis issued Executive Order 20-68, prohibiting 
the sale of alcoholic beverages at certain establishments and placing certain limitations on gatherings 
for bars, restaurants, and beaches; and, 

WHEREAS, to reduce the spread of COVID-19, the United States Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention ("CDC”) and the Florida State Department of Health recommend implementation of 
community mitigation strategies to increase containment of the virus, including cancellation of large 
gatherings and social distancing of at least six feet between persons in smaller gatherings; and, 

WHEREAS, limitations on gatherings and the use of social distancing to prevent transmission 
of COVID-19 are especially important for people who are over sixty years old and people with chronic 
health conditions because those populations are at a higher risk of severe illness and death from 
COVID-19. However, everyone, regardless of age or health condition, is threatened by COVID-19; 
and, 

WHEREAS, this Emergency Order is necessary to ensure that our healthcare delivery system can 
serve those who are ill; and  

WHEREAS, the continuing operation of essential businesses is necessary to provide essential 
goods and services to the public; and,  

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2020 Governor DeSantis issued Executive Order 20-91 putting in place 
a state-wide stay at home order and listing what are to be considered essential services and activities; 
and 

WHEREAS, Executive Order 20-91 adopts both the Essential Critical Infrastructure Workers 
guidelines issued by the Department of Homeland Security and the list of essential services and 
activities set forth in Miami-Dade County Emergency Order 07-20; and, 

WHEREAS, the CDC, the Florida Department of Health and the University of Florida 
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recommends the use of face coverings, including those which are homemade to slow the spread of 
the disease; and 

WHEREAS, the gradual reopening of the State and the County will lead to more contact between 
individuals and lead to more potential for the increased community spread of the disease. Face masks 
are of great assistance in preventing individuals who may be shedding the virus to spread it to other 
individuals; and 

WHEREAS, researchers at the University of Florida believe it is too early to ease restrictions 
without enhanced testing in place and that such testing is not currently in place and that                
COVID-19  will be present in the population for a long time 
https://mediasite.video.ufl.edu/Mediasite/Play/b8849c7ddb114f2db5fcc0be6a4ec0b41d; and, 

WHEREAS, according to the Department of Health 7,174 out of 269,043 residents or 2.66% have 
been tested therefore, local testing has been underutilized and the number of individuals being 
tested needs to increase and contact tracing must increase as well; and 

WHEREAS, COVID-19 is spread through airborne transmission from individuals sneezing, 
speaking and coughing and infectious droplet nuclei can spread for a great distance, although how 
far is not fully understood at present; and 

WHEREAS, the Centers for Disease Control have recommended the use of facial coverings to 
reduce the spread of the virus since many individuals with no symptoms can spread the virus, 
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/diy-cloth-face-coverings.html; 
and 

WHEREAS, Governor DeSantis has issued Executive Order 20-112 designed to ease some 
restrictions established by Executive Order 20-90 in the first phase of a plan to fully reopen the State; 
and 

WHEREAS, Executive Order 20-112, does not preempt the authority of local governments to 
add additional restrictions to businesses opened by the Governor; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners met on May 1st in special session to consider 
the Governor’s Order and to receive public comment, and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners considered the public comment along with 
information received from the Department of Health and the University of Florida regarding 
challenges raised at this point in time by COVID-19; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners believes based upon the foregoing that it is 
important to be cautious in the process of opening up businesses in the absence of detailed testing 
and contact testing while implementing the Governor’s plan in phasing, reopening as local conditions 
allow to be done with prudence; and, 
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WHEREAS, the Chair of the County Commission is the Official Authority as prescribed in the 
County’s Code Section 27.07; and, 

WHEREAS, acting on his own authority as the Official Authority and based upon the actions 
taken on May 1st by the Board of County Commissioners meeting in public session; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to §252.38(1), Florida Statutes the County has jurisdictional authority over 
the entire county. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT: 

1.  While Executive Order 20-112 provides more opportunity to be outside the home, those who 
are vulnerable to infection should stay home as much as possible. Those who are not 
considered to be at risk should use prudence when leaving their home and stay at home if 
possible. 

2. Pursuant to Executive Order 20-112, Essential Services and Activities are those set out in the 
CISA guidance and Executive Order 20-89 and a list propounded by Miami-Dade County in its 
Emergency Order 07-20. As stated in Order 20-91, this list is subject to change and an updated 
list may be found at www.floridadisaster.org.  Private museums, libraries, botanical gardens 
and wildlife preserves may reopen at 25% of their capacity, but shall not allow any use of 
interactive displays or playground equipment.  

3. All places of public assembly are closed to the public. Whether indoors or outdoors, including 
but not limited to, locations with amusement rides, carnivals, water parks, pools, zoos, 
arcades, fairs, children’s play centers, playgrounds, theme parks, bowling alleys, pool halls, 
movie and other theaters, concert and music halls, country clubs, social clubs and fraternal 
organizations.  To the extent any of these businesses have retail sales facilities as part of their 
operation, they may open subject to the limitations below and calculating occupancy based 
upon the retail space.   

4. All Essential Services and Activities are encouraged to remain open.  To the greatest extent 
feasible, Essential Services and Activities should comply with Social Distancing Requirements 
as recommended by the Centers for Disease Control and the Surgeon General of Florida, 
including by maintaining six-foot distance between both employees and members of the public 
always, including when any customers are standing in line. Pursuant to the Governor’s 
Executive Order 20-83, and the Surgeon General’s Health Advisory, employers should make 
every effort to reduce the onsite workforce to 50% capacity, where possible, to the extent that 
reduction can be accomplished without significantly disrupting the ability to conduct business. 
OSHA guidelines regarding COVID-19 found in publication 3990 shall be followed. 
https://www.osha.gov/Publications/OSHA3990.pdf or subsequent rules. Workers shall be 
educated by employers of the standards and require that standards be present on worksite. If 
an employee believes that they are being required to work in sub-standard conditions they 
may call the County’s 311 phone number and leave a complaint anonymously. To the extent 
that there is an industry association, governing body, or licensure agency that imposes more 
stringent guidelines than OSHA, then the business shall comply with those requirements. 
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5. Pursuant to Executive Order 20-112, retail businesses may now open subject to the limitations 
in that order.  Retail businesses are encouraged to utilize curbside service and via delivery to 
limit face to face contact. All businesses which are open, retail or otherwise, shall comply with 
the safety guidelines established by the CDC and OSHA. To the extent any business is governed 
by licensure or board requirements which are stricter than those of the CDC or OSHA, those 
board requirements will take precedence A list will be developed covering Industry Specific 
Operating Standards for Pandemic Response which will be the standard used for enforcement. 

6. In addition to the restrictions set forth in Executive 20-112, restaurants and food service facilities 
shall comply with the Food and Drug Administration “Best Practices for Retail Food Stores, 
Restaurants, and Food Pick Up and Delivery Services During the Covid-19 Pandemic.” 
 

7. Essential Services and Activities, and retail establishments shall limit occupancy, to one per five 
hundred square feet of covered space. In no case does this allow more than Executive Order 20-
112. The business shall also be responsible for ensuring that appropriate social distancing be 
followed. Restaurants may open at 25% occupancy but, as set forth in the Governor’s Executive 
Order 20-112, must follow appropriate social distancing in seating. Outdoor seating does not 
count against indoor occupancy but must meet the requirements of social distancing set forth in 
the Governor’s Executive Order 20-112. The occupancy limits, for purposes of the one per five 
hundred square feet of covered space standard, do not include members of staff as long as they 
are able to comply with appropriate social distancing techniques under the circumstances. The 
limitations regarding essential services do not apply to Hospitals or other medical facilities 
following appropriate use of PPE as required by their licensing bodies. Child care facilities may 
use reasonable occupancy limits as allowed by their license and their ability to use PPE on the 
part of staff and after screening the children for at risk exposure. 

 
8. Use of face coverings and personal protective equipment 

a. Persons working in or visiting grocery stores, restaurants, retail facilities, pharmacies, 
construction sites, public transit vehicles, vehicles for hire, along with locations where social 
distancing measures are not possible shall wear facial coverings as defined by the CDC.  

b. Face covering includes any covering which snugly covers the nose and mouth, whether store 
bought or homemade, and which is secured with ties or ear loops. Examples of compliant home-
made masks may be found at https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019ncov/prevent-getting-
sick/diy-cloth-face-coverings.html. Persons should not utilize N95 rated masks, as those are 
critical supplies for health care workers, police, fire, emergency management, or other persons 
engaged in life/safety activities. Persons who wear face coverings should review the CDC and 
Florida Department of Health guidelines regarding safely applying, removing, and cleaning face 
coverings. 

c. A face covering shall not be required for children under six, persons who have trouble breathing 
due to a chronic pre-existing condition or individuals with a documented or demonstrable 
medical problem. 

d. This Order does not change or alter any social distancing requirements imposed by this or in any 
other Emergency Order. 

e. Face masks do not have to be worn while eating or drinking. 
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9. Pursuant to the Governor’s Executive Order 20-91, no public gathering of 10 or more persons 
is allowed. Pursuant to the Order, groups greater than 10 may be ordered to disperse. This includes 
any gathering which takes place in the commons area of any multiple residence facility. 
10. Severability. 
Any provision(s) within this Emergency Order that conflict(s) with any State or Federal law or 
constitutional provision, including the State’s preemption of the regulation of firearms and 
ammunition codified in section 790.33, Florida Statutes or conflict(s) with or are superseded by a 
current or subsequently-issued Executive Order of the Governor or the President of the United 
States, shall be deemed inapplicable and deemed to be severed from this Emergency Order, with the 
remainder of the Emergency Order remaining intact and in full force and effect. To the extent 
application of some or all the provisions of this Emergency Order is prohibited on the sovereign land 
of a federally or state recognized sovereign Indian tribe, such application is expressly excluded from 
this Emergency Order. 

11 Effective Date; Duration.  

This Order supersedes Emergency Order 20-09. This Order shall be effective May 5th, 2020 at 12:01 
a.m. and will stay in effect during the pendency of the state of emergency or until adoption of 
subsequent order or repeal.  

12. This Emergency Order is in addition to the Executive Orders issued by Governor DeSantis, 
including Emergency Orders 20-70 and 20-71.  

13. This Emergency Order applies to incorporated and unincorporated areas within Alachua 
County, but has no application outside of Alachua County.  Municipalities have the authority to 
enforce this County Order within their jurisdiction.   

14 The County or municipalities within its boundaries will direct any establishment to cease 
and desist operations that are in violation of this Emergency Order and may treat violations as a 
violation of County or Municipal ordinance as appropriate. The County has jurisdiction countywide 
to enforce the terms of this Order.  

15. This Order does not apply to operations of local governments within the county, to the State 
University System, State College System, the State of Florida, or Federal agencies who are 
encouraged to adopt their own rules and procedures regarding the matters set forth herein. 

16. Any violation of these emergency measure(s) shall be a violation of §252.50, Florida Statutes 
and may be punishable as provided therein and shall be enforced by law enforcement as provided 
by law. For failure to wear face coverings in compliance with this Order, the County or municipalities 
within their jurisdictions will direct any individual acting in violation of this Emergency Order to come 
into compliance immediately. Failure to comply with the requirements of section 8 of this Emergency 
Order presents a serious threat to the public health, safety, and welfare, pursuant to Chapter 162, 
Florida Statutes, and a citation may be issued immediately for such violation. The first violation of 
section 8 of this Emergency Order shall be subject to a fine of $125.00 to the violator. The second 
violation of section 8 of this Emergency Order shall be subject to a fine of $250.00 to the violator. All 
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subsequent violations of section 8 of this Order shall constitute a Class V violation under Article II, 
Chapter 24 of the Alachua County Code of Ordinances, requiring a mandatory court appearance and 
subject to a fine not to exceed $500.00. All other remedies available at law or equity, including 
injunction, remain available to the County, even after issuance of a citation. 

17. This Order supersedes and replaces any conflicting provisions of prior orders. 

Dated this 4th day of May, 2020 at 7:05 p.m. 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
      OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 

By: _______________________________ 
         Robert Hutchinson, Chairman 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
 

__________________________        
County Attorney’s Office 

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

  ____________ ______________________________



ex
h

ib
it

st
ic

ke
r.c

o
mEXHIBIT

B















ex
h

ib
it

st
ic

ke
r.c

o
mEXHIBIT

C






































































